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550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California  92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

February 22, 2016 
 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 
 
 

From: Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction 
 
 
Overview 
 
In December 2015, the Orange County Transportation Authority submitted the 
2016 State Transportation Improvement Program to the state that matched 
adopted funding estimates.  On January 21, 2016, the California Transportation 
Commission approved a revised fund estimate that will reduce the State 
Transportation Improvement Program funding available for Orange County 
Transportation Authority projects from $164.819 million to $128.341 million. This 
action significantly impacts Orange County’s transportation program, and 
requires major reductions to the Orange County Transportation Authority’s  
2016 State Transportation Improvement Program of Projects, which is presented 
for review and approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
A. Approve the revised 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program, 

which eliminates two projects and reduces overall funding, from  
$164.819 million to $128.341 million to comply with state direction. 

 
B. Authorize staff to make all necessary amendments to the State 

Transportation Improvement Program and the Federal Transportation 
Improvement Program, as well as execute any necessary agreements to 
facilitate the recommendations above. 

 
Background 
 
The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is the major source of 
funding for transportation improvements throughout the State of California.  
Every two years, state and federal transportation revenues are forecasted and 
programmed for the subsequent five-year period.  The Orange County 
Transportation Authority (OCTA) is responsible for the development and 
programming of the STIP, which is submitted to the California Transportation 
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Commission (CTC) for approval and adoption.  OCTA dedicates STIP funds for 
use on projects of countywide significance, consistent with the Board of 
Directors’ (Board) adoption of the Capital Programming Policies. 
 
Four years ago, the 2012 STIP provided $247.1 million in STIP funding, of which 
$65.7 million was a new STIP funding capacity and supported 13 projects.   
Two years ago, the 2014 STIP provided $243.4 million in STIP funding, of which 
$65.61 million was a new STIP funding capacity and supported ten projects. 
 
The primary source of funding for the STIP is the price-based fuel excise tax, 
and the CTC relies on revenue forecasts and adjustments provided by the  
State Department of Finance and State Board of Equalization.  Due to the 
decline in the price-based fuel excise tax, the original 2016 STIP fund estimate 
(FE) provided no new programming capacity.  
 
The total available funding for Orange County projects in the 2016 STIP was 
$164.819 million, based on the August 2016 FE provided by the CTC. These 
funds comprised 55 percent of the total STIP program of $299.578 million. Other 
sources included federal, Measure M2 (M2), and other funds. The 2016 STIP 
program of projects was approved by the OCTA Board on September 14, 2015, 
for eight highway and rail projects.  After Board approval, and consistent with 
STIP guidelines, the program of projects had minor updates based on new 
information and was submitted to the CTC for consideration on  
December 15, 2015. However, based on anticipated declines in the price-based 
fuel excise sales tax (due to the lower per gallon cost for gas), the CTC approved 
a revised FE at their January 2016 meeting that requires modifications to the 
2016 STIP proposal. 
 
Discussion 
 
The revised FE, approved by the CTC on January 21, 2016, reduces statewide 
STIP funding by $754 million or 35 percent.  The FE also estimates funds 
available for the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), 
which the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) uses to fund the 
repair and preservation of the state highway system.  The revised FE does not 
negatively impact the SHOPP, and funding levels for the 2016 SHOPP remain 
the same as the original 2016 FE. It is noteworthy that the 2016 SHOPP reflects 
an increase in funding from the 2014 SHOPP funding levels.   
 
The revised STIP FE results in a reduction to the OCTA share of $36.478 million, 
from $164.819 million to $128.341 million in STIP funds. With the revised FE, 
the STIP share would drop from 55 percent to 46 percent, and as a result, a 
number of projects need to be shelved.  The delays caused by the funding cuts 
are further exacerbated by the impacts of inflation and delays in delivery of 
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congestion relief projects. Also, the state’s action places greater pressure on 
local sources of funds and may require revisiting project priorities in the future. 
 
In addition to the reduction, the revised FE indicates that the funding in the first 
three years of the STIP will not be sufficient to fund the existing projects 
programmed in those years, and projects will need to be delayed or eliminated.  
The revised FE requires OCTA to reconsider the program of projects that was 
approved by the Board in September 2015. Considering OCTA programming 
policies, which requires the use of state and federal funds to preserve M2 funds 
when possible, and also the Governor’s executive order to focus funds on 
projects that reduce greenhouse gas emissions, such as transit projects, OCTA 
staff proposes the following revisions to the 2016 STIP submittal, in order of 
greatest financial impact: 
 

2016 STIP (in millions) Submitted Revised Change  Impact 

Interstate 405 Auxiliary Lane 
from State Route 133 to 
Sand Canyon and  
Sand Canyon to  
University Drive 

 $15.851  $1.800 ($14.051)
Keep design funding 
and eliminate 
construction funding 

State Route 57 (SR-57)/ 
Lambert Road Interchange 
Improvements  

 $22.100  $9.000 ($13.100)

Defer construction 
and focus available 
funds on right-of-way 
(ROW) phase 

Interstate 5 (I-5)  
High-Occupancy Vehicle 
Lane (HOV) Operational 
Improvements 

 $4.708  $0.0 ($4.708)

Eliminate funding and 
work with Caltrans to 
seek other state 
funds 

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane $3.700 $0.0 ($3.700)

Eliminate funding and 
seek federal grants 
under new 
transportation act 

I-5 Widening  
(State Route 73 [SR-73] to 
Oso Parkway)  

 $78.949  $78.030 ($0.919)

Reduce funding due 
to cost estimates not 
being finalized and 
delay by one year 
due to state cash flow 

Programming, Planning, and 
Monitoring  

 $4.862  $4.862 $0.0
Spread funding over 
five years due to the 
state’s cash flow 

I-5 HOV (State Route 55  
to SR-57)  

 $28.949  $28.949 $0.0 None 

San Juan Creek Bridge 
Replacement  

$5.700 $5.700 $0.0 None 

Total  $164.819  $128.341 ($36.478)
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This proposal eliminates two projects from the STIP, and these projects are noted 
in the table above.  Currently, there are no alternative funding sources proposed 
to support these projects. 
 
Staff is also proposing to reduce funding for the SR-57/Lambert Interchange 
Project to assist with ROW costs ($9 million) during the five-year STIP period, and 
fund construction ($13.1 million) in fiscal year (FY) 2021-22, which is beyond the  
2016 STIP period.   
 
The STIP funding for the I-5 widening (SR-73 to Oso Parkway) is decreasing by 
$0.919 million, and construction is delayed from FY 2018-19 to FY 2019-20.   
OCTA may request an advancement of STIP funds once the project design is 
completed in FY 2017-18 (design is forecasted for completion in early 2018). 
 
Attachment A provides an updated table, which includes the revised  
2016 proposal.  Additional details regarding each of these projects and the 
impacts of the proposed changes are provided in Attachment B.  Attachment C 
provides the original 2016 STIP proposal, which can no longer be supported due 
to the reduction of the price-based fuel excise tax. 
 
In addition to OCTA’s share of the STIP, the Laguna Niguel to  
San Juan Capistrano Passing Siding Project is programmed in FY 2018-19 for 
$3 million through the Caltrans share of the STIP.  Due to the revised FE, these 
funds could be at risk for delay or deletion.  Should the CTC or Caltrans not 
prioritize funding for this project, OCTA will return to the Board with an update. 
 
Next Steps 
 
With Board approval, staff will finalize and submit the revised 2016 STIP to the 
CTC by February 26, 2016. The CTC will hold public hearings on the proposed 
2016 STIP on March 17, 2016, in Southern California, and on March 24, 2016, 
in Northern California. The CTC is expected to adopt the program on  
May 18-19, 2016. A 2016 STIP development schedule is provided in  
Attachment D.  The updated capital funding plan, which reflects all of OCTA’s 
capital projects and these funding changes, is provided as Attachment E. 
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Summary 
 
OCTA is responsible for the development and programming of the STIP for 
Orange County and is updating the previous submittal due to the reduction in 
estimated funding available, approved by the CTC. OCTA is proposing to submit 
six projects for $128.341 million in STIP for FY 2016-17 through FY 2020-21.   
The use of STIP funds for these projects supplements the local M2 Program and 
will provide a range of benefits to all of Orange County through multiple modes 
of transportation. 
 
Attachments 
 
A. Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects – Revised FE 
B. 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Project Impacts  
C. Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects – Submitted 
D. 2016 STIP Development Schedule 
E. Capital Funding Program 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
 

Approved by: 
 
 

Ben Ku Kia Mortazavi 
Senior Transportation  
Funding Analyst 
(714) 560-5473 

Executive Director, Planning 
(714) 560-5741 
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Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects - Revised FE

Revised FE 2016 STIP
(In Thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total STIP 

 RSTP/ 
CMAQ    M2 Other

 Total 
Project 

Cost 

I-5 widening SR-73 to Oso Parkway 
(Segment 1) 78,030    78,030      28,167        30,224        136,421      

I-5 HOV Lane SR-55 to SR-57 28,949    28,949      2,800          5,309          37,058        

I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements -            -             

SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange 9,000      9,000        927             53,860        63,787        
I-405 Auxiliary Lane SR-133 to 
Sand Canyon Avenue and 
Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive 1,800      1,800        528             2,328          

PPM          972          972          972          972          974 4,862        4,862          

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane -          -            -             -             

San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement 5,700      5,700        28,500        34,200        

Totals 2,772      35,621    972         88,002    974         128,341    30,967        36,460        82,888        278,656      

STIP - State Transportation Improvement Program
FE - Fund Estimate

M2 - Measure M2 I-405 - Interstate 405

I-5 - Interstate 5 SR-133 - State Route 133

SR-73 - State Route 73 PPM - Planning, Programming, and Monitoring

STIP Funding  Other Funding 

RSTP/CMAQ - Regional Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality

HOV - High-Occupancy Vehicle
SR-57 - State Route 57

SR-55 - State Route 55

ATTACH
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Interstate 5 (I-5) Widening from State Route 73 (SR-73) to Oso Parkway  
 
The I-5 Widening Project will add one general purpose lane in each direction from  
SR-73 to Oso Parkway, provide operational improvements, and reconstruct the 
interchange at Avery Parkway.  This is Project C in the M2020 Plan. 
 
The revised 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is proposing to 
decrease STIP funds from $78.949 million to $78.030 million ($0.919 million STIP 
decrease), and to delay $78.030 million in STIP funds from fiscal year (FY) 2018-19  
to FY 2019-20.  Construction support costs are reduced as they may change  
over time and will not be finalized until the Orange County Transportation Authority 
(OCTA) and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) enter into a 
cooperative agreement. The project may maintain its original schedule should the 
OCTA go forward with the advancement of STIP funds. 
 
I-5 High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Lane from State Route 55 (SR-55) to  
State Route 57 (SR-57) 
 
The I-5 widening between the SR-55 and SR-57 project will add a second HOV lane in 
each direction on I-5, between the SR-55 and SR-57 interchanges, to increase freeway 
capacity, and reduce congestion in the cities of Anaheim, Santa Ana, and Tustin. This is 
Project A in the M2020 Plan.  Design is 30 percent complete, and the project is due to 
be advertised for construction in September 2017. 
 
This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP 
project. 
 
I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements 
 
Implementation of this project will provide continuous access HOV striping from the  
SR-57 interchange to the Beach Boulevard interchange. This is a carryover STIP 
project, and as indicated in the 2012 STIP, is one of the few funding sources that OCTA 
has available for this type of operational improvement to the freeway system. 
 
The revised 2016 STIP proposes to delete the project from the 2016 STIP  
($4.708 million in STIP reduction).  No alternative funding is being proposed for the 
project.  The operational improvements could be implemented with any future projects 
within the same corridor, including planning pavement rehabilitation projects. 
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SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange Improvements 
 
Project work consists of reconfiguration of northbound ramps, including construction of 
a loop on-ramp at the south-east quadrant, realigning southbound (SB) ramps, adding a 
fourth approach lane along the SB off-ramp, and widening the south side of  
Lambert Road to provide dual exclusive eastbound right turn lanes into the SB on-ramp. 
 
The revised 2016 STIP is proposing to split $22.1 million in STIP funds into $9 million 
for right-of-way (ROW), and $13.1 million for construction phase, delay $9 million from 
FY 2018-19 to FY 2019-20, and delay $13.1 million in future STIP cycles. This will 
reduce the funding request from the 2016 STIP by $13.1 million. The project would be 
considered for programming of construction funds in the 2018 STIP.   
 
SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane 
 
STIP funding was previously proposed for the project approval and environmental 
document phase of this project that will construct a truck climbing lane on the SR-57, 
from the Lambert Road undercrossing to just north of the Orange County/Los Angeles 
County line.  A climbing lane would improve truck traffic travel speeds and would 
increase the throughput of the northbound SR-57.  This is Project G in the M2020 Plan. 
 
This project is proposed to be removed from the 2016 STIP ($3.7 million in STIP 
reduction).  No alternative funding is proposed for the project, but the project could be 
funded in the new Nationally Significant Freight and Highways Program or the National 
Highway Freight Program that is proposed in the Fixing America’s Surface 
Transportation Act.  This is a M2 project. 
 
Interstate 405 (I-405) Auxiliary Lane from State Route 133 (SR-133) to  
Sand Canyon Avenue, and Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive Auxiliary Lane 
 
This project will construct an auxiliary lane on the SB I-405 between SR-133 and  
Sand Canyon Avenue, and then Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive in the  
City of Irvine.  This will help improve ramp storage capacity and weaving operations of 
the vehicles entering and existing the freeway. 
 
This revised 2016 STIP is proposing to decrease the FY 2016-17 plans, specifications, 
and estimates (PS&E) and ROW support phases of the project from  
$2.353 million to $1.800 million due to revised cost estimates.  Additionally, OCTA is 
proposing to remove the construction phase which consists of $13.498 million in  
FY 2017-18 STIP funds.  The funding of the PS&E phase in the STIP will better position  
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Caltrans to pursue State Highway Operation and Protection Program funds for 
construction. 
 
San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement 
 
This project replaces a 99-year old bridge with a new bridge that will meet current 
design standards and rail load capacities.  The new bridge will significantly reduce the 
amount of maintenance required and will increase the safety and reliability of rail traffic 
in the corridor. 
 
This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP 
project. 
 
Laguna Niguel-San Juan Capistrano Passing Siding 
 
This project includes the addition of approximately 1.8 miles of new passing siding 
railroad track adjacent to the existing main track in the City of San Juan Capistrano just 
south of the Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink Station and approximately 500 feet 
north of the Trabuco Creek crossing.   
 
This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP 
project. 
 
Programming, Planning, and Monitoring (PPM) 
 
Orange County is impacted by severe congestion on many regional and interregional 
facilities. Examination of the problem and potential solutions are necessary for the 
future construction of improvements. PPM funds will be used to develop project study 
reports and provide environmental clearance for projects, thus creating a shelf of 
projects for the future.  
 
The STIP funds ($4.862 million) for PPM are proposed to be divided over the five-year 
STIP period, with $0.972 million per year in FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20, and 
$0.974 million in FY 2020-21. 
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Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects - Submitted 

SUBMITTED 2016 STIP 
(In Thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  Total STIP 

 RSTP/ 
CMAQ    M2 Other

 Total 
Project 

Cost 

I-5 widening SR-73 to Oso Parkway (Segment 
1) 78,949    78,949       28,167        30,224        137,340    

I-5 HOV Lane SR-55 to SR-57 28,949    28,949       2,800          5,309          37,058      

I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements 4,708      4,708         1,431          6,139        

SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange 22,100    22,100       927             36,273        59,300      
I-405 Auxiliary Lane SR-133 to 
Sand Canyon Avenue and 
Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive 2,353      13,498    15,851       528             16,379      

PPM        1,899        1,482        1,481 4,862         4,862        

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane 3,700      3,700         600             4,300        

San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement 5,700      5,700         28,500        34,200      

Totals 8,960      49,629    102,530  -          3,700      164,819     30,967        37,060        66,732        299,578    

STIP - State Transportation Improvement Program
SR-57 - State Route 57

M2 - Measure M2 I-405 - Interstate 405

I-5 - Interstate 5 SR-133 - State Route 133

SR-73 - State Route 73 PPM - Planning, Programming, and Monitoring

HOV - High-Occupancy Vehicle

STIP Funding  Other Funding 

RSTP/CMAQ - Regional Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
SR-55 - State Route 55
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ATTACHMENT D 

 
 

 

2016 STIP Development Schedule 

 

 December 15, 2015 – Previous Submittal of 2016 STIP/RTIP to CTC 

 January 20-21, 2016 – CTC Presents and Approved Revised FE and Schedule 

 February 26, 2016 – Revised STIP/RTIP Submittal Due to CTC 

 March 17, 2016 – CTC STIP Hearing South 

 March 24, 2016 – CTC STIP Hearing North 

 April 22, 2016 – CTC Publishes Staff Recommendations  

 May 18-19, 2016 – CTC Adopts STIP 

 
 

STIP – State Transportation Improvement Program 
RTIP – Regional Transportation Improvement Program 
CTC – California Transportation Commission 
FE – Fund Estimate 
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